
 

Page 1 

APOLOGIES Committee Services   

 Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk   

    

    

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   03 March 2021 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE on THURSDAY 11 MARCH 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via 
Microsoft Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream via the 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
To consider an application for a Major Variation to a Premises Licence, under the provisions 

of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

A Briefing for Members will not be held unless specifically requested.  If clarification is 

needed or there are issues regarding the Hearing, procedural issues or any legal matters, 

please email  Committee Services to arrange this. 

 

We ask that Members ensure they arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the Hearing to agree the 

Chairman. 

 

A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC 

M W Helm 

C Mayes 

Mrs J C Stilts 

 
Please note:  Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

UPDATED 

Unrestricted Document Pack

mailto:Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 2 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3 

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – HEARINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE AIDE MEMOIR – PREMISES LICENCE 

The Chairman of the Hearing will open the Hearing and explain that the Sub-

Committee’s role is to determine applications and other matters under the Licensing 

Act 2003.  He will then introduce Members and Officers present. 
 

1. The Chairman of the Hearing will then outline the procedure to be follows.  He should 

ensure that all representations, witness statements and hearing papers (by stating what they 

are) have already been read and that there is no need to repeat these.  Should there be any 

late documentation in support of a representation or application, it may be introduced with 

the consent of all parties. 

 

2. All people present to identify themselves by name and who they represent. 

 
3. A brief outline of the application will be given by the Licensing Officer. 

 
4. The Applicant to make an opening statement. 

 

5. The Applicant to call witnesses*. 

 
*Please note: Any person calling a witness must not ask leading questions of him/her, i.e. by 

phrasing a question in such a way that the answer is suggested in that question. 

 
6. Each Responsible Authority, followed by the Licence Holder and/or Interested Party (or 

their spokesperson) will take turns (in an order to be determined by the Chairman) and may 

make an opening statement and may then call witnesses* until every party has been heard. 

 
7. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions to elicit information from any party at 

any time during the Hearing. 

 
8. The Hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Members of the Licensing 

Authority. Cross examination of applicants, witnesses and persons making representations 

shall not be permitted unless it is considered to be required in order to properly consider the 

matter to be determined. 

 

9. Each Responsible Authority, the Licence Holder and/or Interested Party (or their 

spokesperson) then makes closing statements in turn. 

 
10. The Applicant then makes a closing statement. 

 
11. The Chairman to then deal with issues arising from any person excluded from the Hearing 

and to ask if everyone has said what they want to say. 

 
12. The meeting will close at this point.   

 

13. Members of the Sub-Committee should then discuss the evidence and representations 

made before reaching their decision (this will be done after the meeting has closed and 

parties will be notified of the decision afterwards).  

 
14. The determination will be given within five working days (beginning with the day on which 

the hearing was held). 

Note: Any reference in these Procedure Notes to an Applicant, Responsible Authorities or  

Interested Parties includes a person who may be representing them.

REVISED FOR 

REMOTE MEETINGS 



 

Page 4 

AGENDA 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 11 MARCH 2021 

 

1. To appoint a Chairman for the hearing   

 

2. Chairman's notices   

 

3. Apologies for Absence   

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

5. Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Major Variation to a Premises Licence - 

Crouch Ridge Vineyard, Fambridge Rd, Althorne, Maldon, Essex CM3 6B2  

(Pages 7 - 38) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 

 

 

NOTICES 

 

Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 

part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 

be made about the meeting.   

 

 



 

Agenda Item no. 5 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

to 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

11 MARCH 2021 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A MAJOR VARIATION TO A 

PREMISES LICENCE - CROUCH RIDGE VINEYARD, FAMBRIDGE ROAD, 

ALTHORNE, MALDON, ESSEX, CM3 6BZ 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To consider an application for a major variation to a current premises licence, 1.1

reference 19/00160/LAPRE, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, having regard 

to representations received and the requirement to promote the four licensing 

objectives: 

 

1. the prevention of crime and disorder 

2. public safety 

3. the prevention of public nuisance 

4. the protection of children from harm 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for the variation to the 

current Premises Licence taking into consideration the options that are available as 

detailed in 4.1 below. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 Crouch Ridge Vineyards is a 15-acre vineyard with a wine barn where wine is sold 3.1

and made from grapes grown from the vineyard.  The existing licence authorises the 

sale of alcohol between 10:00 until 18:00 daily for on and off sales, allowing 

consumption on the premises.  Due to an increase in wine production and the range of 

wine on offer the premises licence holder is looking to expand the business.  This 

includes wine tasting, wine & food pairings and a restaurant.  

 

 The applicant has applied to extend the licence to sell alcohol until 23:00 on all days 3.2

in order to hold evening wine tasting, tasting evenings and food & wine pairings. 

 

 The complete application was received on 21 January 2021 for the following 3.3

licensable activity: 

 

 Sale or supply of alcohol from 10:00 – 23:00 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 5 

 As part of the licensing process, a complete copy of the application was sent out to 3.4

responsible authorities for consultation that concluded on 18 February 2021. 

 

 The application has been properly made in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 3.5

and all procedures correctly followed.  The completed application form is attached as 

APPENDIX A. 
 

 The application was correctly advertised in a locally circulated newspaper within the 3.6

timescale allocated under legislation, on the premises and on Maldon District 

Councils Website. 

 

 Members are asked to note that as this report is published publicly, personal details 3.7

have been redacted from some documents; however, the licensing authority and the 

applicant have received complete copies of all documents. 

 

 During the course of the consultation period relevant representations were received 3.8

from 4 members of 
[...]
the Licensing Act 2003 

2. Maldon District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

3. The Licensing Act 2003 

4.   Application file held by Licensing Authority 

 

Enquiries to: Daniel Winter Licensing Officer (Tel 01245 606317) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

MDC
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

contact@maldon.gov.uk

Telephone: 01621 854 477 

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference CRV 2021 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Samantha

* Family name Lonergan

* E-mail sam@crouchridge.com

Main telephone number 07970527892 Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business
Is your business registered in 
the UK with Companies 
House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Is your business registered 
outside the UK?

Yes No

Business name Crouch Ridge Vineyard G Isles & Son
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number GB 360216684 Put "none" if you are not registered f
[...]
ou do not have to pay a fee if the only 
purpose of the variation for which you are 
applying is to avoid becoming liable to the 
late night levy.

If your proposed variation 
would mean that 5,000 or 
more people are expected to 
attend the premises at any 
one time, state the number 
expected to attend

Describe Briefly The Nature Of The Proposed Variation

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which 
could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to 
provide a place for consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its 
proximity to the premises.

Crouch Ridge Vineyard is a 15 acre vineyard with a wine barn where wine is sold made from the grapes grown from the 
Vineyard.  Currently we have a licence from 10.00 till 18.00 for people to buy our wine to takeaway and to consume our 
wine on the premises.  With the amount of wine we can produce increasing,  and the range of wines we are making we 
need to expand our operation. 
This includes wine tasting, wine & food pairings and a restaurant. We wish to extend our licence to 10.00 till 23.00 in order 
to hold evening wine tasting, tasting evenings and food and wine pairings. We are becoming know as a great place to go 
for fine local wines and good local food, and to accommodate our popularity we would like to extend our hours so more 
people can enjoy what Crouch Ridge has to offer with specials menus and award winning wines and locally made drinks.

Section 4 of 18

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide plays be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

Section 5 of 18

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will the schedule to provide films be subject to change if this application to 
vary is successful?

Yes No

A
[...]
to members of the public and/or staff. 
In the event of the failure of the normal lighting, emergency lighting will be provided and members of the public and staff 
will be evacuated within the period of 20 minutes. 
Fire Action notices will be placed in prominent places and protected from damage and deterioration for members of staff 
and the public to notify the fire brigade and where to locate on the site for safety. 
A fire log book will be kept in a secure place and will be updated as necessary, available to be shown to relevant authorities.
External lighting will be installed to help aid the public to access around the site. 
Members of the public that are intoxicated will be refused alcohol and will be asked to leave the premises in a safe manner. 
Members of the public that have been banned from other premises will also be banned from our premises as long as we 
have been notified. 
Access areas for the emergency services will be kept clear at all times. 
Staff will be trained to deal with the general public in the case of emergencies, and drills will be undertakenregularly. 

APPENDIX A

Page 16



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Members of the public with disabilities will be accommodated on site. 
Litter bins will be provided for all rubbish.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Litter bins will be provided and regularly checked and emptied as necessary. 
Large commercial bins will be used for the containment of waste. 
Lighting will be installed with consideration of the local neighbourhood. 
Signs will be installed requesting patrons to be respectful of the neighbours as they leave the site. 
Public transport is available close to the Vineyard; both public bus and Althorne train station.

e) The protection of children from harm

Adoption of best practice and guidance. 
Proof of age to be shown, using photographic ID and a Challenge 25 pollicy has been adopted, with signs telling the public 
and aide memo
[...]
N WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number CRV 2021

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

APPENDIX A

Page 20



  17
th
 February 2021 

Dear Sirs, 

Objection  to Ref. 21/00025/LAPRE 

Applicant – Samantha Lonergan. 

Premises -  Crouch ridge Vineyard, Althorne. 

Public Nuisance.  

The extended opening hours of 1000 – 2300 hrs 7 everyday, will cause a 

nuisance to residents and wild life, and importantly will show disrespect 

to those laid to rest in the peaceful Green cemetery adjacent to the venue 

and to the relatives and friends who may wish to spend a quite time in the 

cemetery, especially when the Discos start. 

This also applys to the War memorial, where people like to reflect. 

Public safety.   

By having extra traffic pulling in and out of the vineyard during the day 

and late at night, exiting the junction from station road will become more 

dangerous, as traffic from the west is difficult to see due to the hill.  

Burnham road is 40MPH but unfortunately not many drivers adhere to 

that especially at night.  

REP 1 

APPENDIX B

Page 21



Attention of Licensing Authority by 18th Feb 2021 

Objection 

Re the application for a variation to a premise licence – Samantha Lonergan Crouch Ridge Vineyards. 

Hall Farm Fambridge Rd Althorne CM3 6BZ. 

As a local resident in Althorne for the past 30 years living opposite the vineyard I wish to object 

strongly to this application to extend the premises licence at the above site from 10 am to 11 pm on 

every day of the week. 

This is a quiet residential area and these proposed changes would mean disturbances and noise for 

local residents. Both from
[...]
e area that
the Lonergan’s workers congregate (field close to Station Road) is often filled with bottles
and cans, not only is this an eye sore it makes a dangerous environment in which to walk
with young children. I feel this is disrespectful to the village and the local parishioners (the
Lonergan’s are not local and thus in my opinion have little interest or respect for the village
and parishioners)

5. The Crouch Ridge Vineyard was originally approved as a visitor centre and wine tasting
cellar, the initial application was for a bistro which was thankfully declined. I feel the family
concerned are continually ignoring the original terms of the approval with every iteration of
these continued applications for amendment. I feel this should be investigated further.

Once again thank you for being flexible with regards format of this objection and your understanding 
so close to the deadline. 

Kind regards. 

REP3 

APPENDIX B

Page 23



18th February 2021 

Subject – Application for variance to a premises Licence. 
Crouch Ridge Vineyard, Althorne Hall, Fambridge Road, Althorne, Essex, CM3 6BZ. 

Dear Sir 
I wish to object to the extension of the Licenced Hours for the following reasons. 

The prevention of crime and disorder. 
The extension from having alcohol available during daytime trading hours into the evening 
will change the whole pattern of alcohol consumption from the ‘wine tasting with a view to 
purchase for consumption off the premise’ towards social drinking in the visitor centre. 
This will result in more inebriated people on the roads in the village late in the evening, 
either driving away in vehicles or walking to the station, increasing the risk of vehicle related 
incidents or general rowdyism and antisocial behaviour.  

The prevention of public nuisance. 
The extension of licencing hours will extend the use of the Vineyard into the quieter evening 
period, increasing the effect on the surrounding neighbourhood from noise and lights from 
pedes
[...]
ions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
 

1.  A mobile phone will be provided in good working order to the DPS, and will be carried with them at 
all times. If necessary they will call the police if they feel there is any disturbance, or if they feel there is 

a threat to public or staff.  

   
 2.  Responsible and effective management of premises.  

   
 3.  Premises is only open from 10.00 to 18:00 hours.  

   
4.  Alcohol will be refused to children under the age of 18 years old. Challenge 25 scheme. Proof of 

approved photographic ID will be required.  Signs telling the public and aide memoirs for members of 

staff.  
   

 5.  Bans will be issued to people who are a nuisance and will be notified to the relevant authorities.
  

   

6.   Alcohol will be refused to people who are drunk on the premises or have been banned from other 
premises, that we have been notified about.  

   
 7.   Training and supervision of staff will be organised and managed by the DPS.  

   
8.   Police will be notified immediately if there is a situation of disorder that is a threat to members of 

the public and/or staff.  

   

APPENDIX D

Page 32



9.   In the event of the failure of the normal lighting, emergency lighting will be provided and members 

of the public and staff will be evacuated with in the period of 20 minutes.  

   
10.  Fire Action notices will be placed in prominent places and protected from damage and deterioration 

for members of staff and public to notify the fire brigade and where to locate on the site for safety.
   

11.  A fire log book will be kept in a secure place and will be updated as necessary, available to be 

shown to relevant authorities.  
   

 12.  External lighting will be installed to help aid the public to access around the site.  
   

13.  Members of the public that are intoxicated will be refused alcohol and will be asked to leave the 

premises in a safe manner.  
   

14.  Members of the public that have been bann
[...]


Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
 

Sale or Supply of Alcohol Every Day   10:00  - 18:00 

 

 

The opening hours of the premises 

 
Every Day     10:00  - 18:00 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 

 
Both 

 

 

APPENDIX D

Page 35



 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

 
Crouch Ridge Vineyard, G Isles And Son 

Orplands Farm  

Bradwell On Sea  
Nr Southminster  

Essex  
CM0 7HS 

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

 

N/A 

 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of 

alcohol 
 

Samantha Lonergan 
 

 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  

 
Permitted 
 

 

 

 
Date… 13th June 2091                                    This Premises Licence issued 

in accordance with Section 18 
of the Licensing Act 2003                                       

 

 

      ………………………………………………….. 

    Maldon District Council Licensing Authority 

 

 

APPENDIX D

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Major Variation to a Premises Licence - Crouch Ridge Vineyard, Fambridge Rd, Althorne, Maldon, Essex CM3 6B2
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B Rep1
	Appendix B Rep2
	Appendix B Rep3
	Appendix B Rep4

	Appendix C
	Appendix D






Minutes of the meeting


 

417 

MINUTES of 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

11 MARCH 2021 

 

PRESENT 

 

Purpose of the Hearing: To consider an application for a Major Variation to a Premises 

Licence under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Crouch Ridge Vineyard, Fambridge Road, Althorne, Maldon, 

Essex CM3 6BZ 

Councillors: M F L Durham, M W Helm, C Mayes and Mrs J C Stilts 

Representing the 

Licensing Sub-

Committee: 

Mr Nigel Dermott, Lead Licensing Officer 

Mr Damien Ghela, Lead Specialist: Community 

Ms Emma Holmes, Senior Specialist: Legal 

Ms Berna Casey, Committee Clerk 

Applicant: Mrs Sam Lonergan and representative Mr Ross Lonergan 

Interested Party: Mr S Sowter 

 

Responsible Authorities: None 

 

304. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR THE HEARING  

 

The Senior Specialist: Legal opened proceedings and called for nominations to the 

Chair. Councillor Mrs J C Stilts proposed that Councillor M F L Durham be elected as  

Chairman, this was duly seconded by Councillor C Mayes.  
 

RESOLVED by assent that Councillor M F L Durham be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR M F L DURHAM 

305. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

The Chairman welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the Licensing Sub-

Committee, held under new regulations which had come into effect in response to the 

COVID-19 situation.  The Chairman then went through some general housekeeping 

arrangements for the meeting and asked both Officers and Councillors in attendance to 

introduce themselves. 

 

A roll call of those Members present was taken. 

 

 



418 

306. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were none. 

 

307. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a personal 

licence holder with Maldon District Council. 

308. LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A MAJOR VARIATION TO A 

PREMISES LICENCE - CROUCH RIDGE VINEYARD, FAMBRIDGE RD, 

ALTHORNE, MALDON, ESSEX CM3 6B2  

 

The Chairman sought confirmation that all present were in possession of and had read 

the report of the Director of Service Delivery along with Appendices A to D. He drew 

the Committee’s attention to the Aide Memoire found on page 3 of the meeting pack 

that outlined the procedure to be followed during the meeting. 

 

He then deferred to the Lead Licensing Officer to present the report. The Lead 

Licensing Officer took the Committee through the report, the 4 licensing objectives and 

advised that the options available to the Committee were outlined in paragraph 4.1. He 

reminded all present that the existing licence was from 10-6pm daily and the change 

sought was an extension of opening hours to 11pm. He concluded by drawing 

Members’ attention to the content of the appendices and advised that the application 

accorded with the Licensing Act 2003.  

 

The Chairman then invited the Applicant’s representative, Mr Lonergan, to make an 

opening statement.  Mr Lonergan referred to the submitted application and provided the 

Committee with further details.  He advised that he would not be calling any witnesses. 

 

Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to raise a question around 

temporary licenses and the Applicant responded accordingly.  The Chairman advised 

that there were no responsible authorities present and called on the interested party 

wishing to speak to address the Committee. 

 

Mr Sowter referring to the licensing objectives raised concerns about the protection of 

children from harm and prevention of public nuisance. He said that any increase in 

traffic entering and exiting the parking area would have a detrimental impact on public 

safety as it was a busy and dangerous stretch of road with poor sightlines when exiting. 

Furthermore, the increased noise from traffic would impact on children’s sleep patterns. 

He concluded by saying that an extension of opening hours was inappropriate in the 

locality which was largely residential and that the application be rejected as it did not 

accord with the licensing objectives.     

 

The Chairman then called on the Applicant’s representative Mr Ross Lonergan to make 

a closing statement. Mr Lonergan said that they wanted to be ambassadors for the area, 

providing both an enjoyable and educational experience. They wished to build on their 

good reputation and encourage all groups to visit. All their staff were fully trained, the 

premises and the grounds maintained, and the barn was insulated with signage outside 

advising visitors to leave quietly. 

 



419 

In response to questions regarding the type of events held Mr Lonergan said they were 

largely WI, Rotary Wine Clubs, Wine Tasting and Food Pairing working with local 

chefs. In terms of music they did not hold discos but had hosted the Choral Society and 

a band at their annual open day. Both the Lead Licensing Officer and the Lead 

Specialist: Community confirmed that to date no noise complaints had been received.  

 

At this point a question was raised regarding the impact of Crouch Meadow Memorial 

Grounds on the business hours. The Applicant advised that all wakes took place in 

daytime working hours between 10-5pm. Members then raised the issue of lighting 

around the entrance and the Lead Licensing Officer advised that this was a planning 

matter and that planning along with traffic and highway matters were not considered 

relevant under the licensing objectives. 

 

The Chairman, referring to the plan and location, asked who the neighbouring properties 

belonged to. It was established that the surrounding properties belonged to the 

Applicant’s family and that the nearest resident was on the opposite side of the road. He 

then invited the interested party, Mr Sowter, to make a closing statement. Mr Sowter 

said that there had been a number of accidents over the past 24 months and the reason 

for objecting was due to the negative impact this would have on local residents. He then 

referenced filming of a reality show. 

 

The Chairman asked the Senior Specialist: Legal to comment. She said that in her 

opinion all relevant matters had been covered and concurred that other issues raised did 

not come under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman summed up by saying that all 

statements had been heard and that issues around planning, highways and filming were 

not matters for consideration under a licensing application.  

 

There being no further questions or statements the Chairman thanked everyone present 

for their contributions and advised that the meeting would now close.  The Committee 

would then consider the evidence and representations made before reaching its decision.  

All parties would be notified of the decision within five working days of this hearing.   

 

The Chairman advised that an appeal against the review decision would be heard by the 

Magistrates’ Court.  

309. POST COMMITTEE DECISION  

 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery 

and its related appendices, along with evidence heard at the meeting from the Applicant 

and interested parties – Mr Sowter. The Sub-Committee Members considered the 

licensing objectives to be of paramount concern and had considered the application on 

its own merits and in accordance with the licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing 

Policy and guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

The Committee may only determine the application based on the four licensing 

objectives and it was unable to take matters of planning permission being required, 

traffic and roadside litter into consideration. Decisions under the Licensing Act should 

not duplicate other statutory provisions and as these areas were covered under other 

legislation the Sub-Committee had not taken these objections into account.  

 

The Sub-Committee had considered the objections of all 4 residents who raised 

objections. 



420 

 

A detailed decision letter will be sent to all relevant parties setting out the decision 

including rights of appeal.  

 

RESOLVED that the application for a Major Variation to a Premises Licence at Crouch 

Ridge Vineyards, Fambridge Road, Althorne, Nr Chelmsford, Essex, CM3 6BZ be 

GRANTED subject to the mandatory and conditions consistent with the Operating 

Schedule terms and conditions in Annex 1 and Annex 2 of the licence attached to the 

Committee Report at Appendix D   

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 11.14 am. 

 

 

 

M F L DURHAM, CC 

CHAIRMAN 


